
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Peter van der Borgh (Chairman) 

Tony Bevis (Vice-Chairman) 
 Colette Blackburn 

Martin Boffey 
James Brookes 
Len Ellis-Brown 
Nigel Emery 
Ruth Fletcher 
Chris Franke 
Anthony Frankland 
Nick Grant 
Kasia Greenwood 
Warwick Hellawell 
Tony Hogben 
Alex Jeffery 
 

Liz Kitchen 
Richard Landeryou 
Dennis Livingstone 
Jay Mercer 
John Milne 
Colin Minto 
Jon Olson 
Sam Raby 
David Skipp 
Jonathan Taylor 
Clive Trott 
Tricia Youtan 
Claire Vickers 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.  Minutes 9 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
13 - 14 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
  

6.  DC/23/2278 Former Arun Feedmills, Sincox Lane, Shipley 15 - 36 
 Ward: Southwater South and Shipley 

Applicant: Forays Homes 
 

 

 
7.  DC/23/2142 Boreham House, Church Street, Rudgwick 37 - 52 
 Ward: Rudgwick 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Holcombe 
 

 

 
8.  DC/22/2045 Holme Farm Orchard, Winterpit Lane, Mannings Heath, 

Horsham 
53 - 74 

 Ward: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Bayley 
 

 

 
9.  DC/23/2074 High Wood Hills Sports Ground, Wickhurst Lane, Broadbridge 

Heath 
75 - 86 

 Ward: Broadbridge Heath 
Applicant: Mr Peter Thirkettle 
 

 

 
10.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 

[...]
Emery, Ruth Fletcher, 
Anthony Frankland, Kasia Greenwood, Warwick Hellawell, 
Tony Hogben, Alex Jeffery, Liz Kitchen, Richard Landeryou, 
Dennis Livingstone, Jay Mercer, John Milne, Colin Minto, Sam Raby, 
David Skipp, Jonathan Taylor, Clive Trott and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Colette Blackburn, Martin Boffey, James Brookes, 

Chris Franke, Nick Grant and Jon Olson 
  

 
  

PCN/59   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/60   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/23/0980 Councillor Liz Kitchen declared a non-pecuniary interest as she 
knew the applicant.  
  
DC/23/1566 Councillor Anthony Frankland declared an interest in the item as 
he lives on the same street as the application site. 
  
DC/23/1566 Councillor Jay Mercer declared an interest in the item as he is the 
Chair of an Academy trust that has a special educational needs school in the 
area and the applicant could be considered a potential competitor. 
  

PCN/61   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/62   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated were noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 February 2024 

 

 
2 

PCN/63   DC/23/0980 HOLMBUSH FARM, CRAWLEY ROAD, FAYGATE 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning consent for a change of use from a Class E tearoom to a Class 
E restaurant / cafe with ancillary hot food takeaway. In addition, the proposal 
sought to increase operating hours to 09:00-23:00 Monday to Sunday, including 
bank holidays. 
  
The application site comprised of a single storey building within the wider 
Holmbush Farm holding, which lied on the southern side of the A264, and 
included a cluster of agricultural farm buildings and barns, surrounded by 
pastureland. 
  
367 letters of representation supporting the application were received. One 
letter of representation was received that neither objected nor supported the 
proposal and 92 letters of representation were received objection to the 
proposal.  
  
The Parish council objected to the application.  
  
The applicant spoke in support of the proposal, one member of the public spoke 
in objection to the proposal and read out a statement on behalf of another 
registered speaker.  
  
Members raised concerns regarding the traffic management plan, opening 
hours and noise.  
  
            RESOLVED  
  
That planning application DC/23/0980 be refused contrary to the officer 
recommendation, for the following reason: - 
  
The development, by reason of the proposed opening hours, would have an 
unacceptable impact on amenity by reason of an increased level of activity and 
would not represent sustainable development, contrary to Policies 26, 33 and 
40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 
  
  

PCN/64   DC/23/1566 VINCENT HOUSE, 31 NORTH PARADE, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the change of use of the building and associated 
land to a Special Education Needs (SEN) school, along with a two-storey link 
extension, multi-use games area, and associated parking, access and 
landscaping. 
  
The application site is located to the west of North Parade, within the 
designated built-up area boundary of Horsham. 
  

Page 10



Planning Committee (North) 
6 February 2024 

3 

 

 
3 

30 representations were received objecting to the application. One 
representation was received in support and 18 representations were received, 
neither objecting nor supporting the proposal. 
  
The Parish Council and three members of the public spoke in objection to the 
proposal. The agent spoke in support of the application.  
  
Members raised concerns regarding the acoustic boundary fence, lighting, 
school related traffic and noise outside of school hours.  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That DC/23/1566 be delegated to the Head of Development and Building 
Control to approve planning permission subject to the agreement with Local 
Members of an additional condition to control hours of use for the MUGA. 
  
Additional Informatives to be added as follows: - 

•               The applicant is encouraged to discuss the possibility of a new 
pedestrian crossing to be provided on North Parade with West 
Sussex County Council Highways. 

  
•               The applicant is advised that the Travel Plan required by condition 7 

should include measures to monitor the impact of the use on 
surrounding parking provision, and appropriate recommendations to 
address any identified adverse impact(s). 

  
•               The applicant is advised that the details of external lighting, as 

required by conditions 8 and 17, should be low-level and limited to 
school opening hours. 

  
PCN/65   DC/23/1895 SPINNINGWOOD FARM, BURNTHOUSE LANE, LOWER 

BEEDING 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission to extend the building upwards, with the provision 
of a pitched roof extending to a height of 6.2m. The proposal would increase the 
eaves height of the main building by 1.8m, with an alteration to the mono-pitch 
of the smaller projection that would increase its height to 4.2m. The application 
would include the provision of roof lights, 14 parking spaces and an electric 
vehicle charging station   
  
13 representations were received objecting to the proposal and the Parish 
Council objected to the proposal.  
  
The applicant spoke in support of the application. Two members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and a statement was read on behalf of a 
registered speaker also objecting to the application.  
  

Page 11



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 February 2024 

 

 
4 

Members raised concerns regarding subdivision of the building on site l
[...]
 associated parking, drainage, and hard and 
soft landscaping 

SITE: Former Arun Feedmills Sincox Lane Shipley West Sussex     

WARD: Southwater South and Shipley 

APPLICATION: DC/23/2278 

APPLICANT: Name: Forays Homes   Address: c/o Bell Cornwell LLP Unit 2, Meridian 
Office Park Osborn Way Hook RG27 9HY    

 
 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The proposal would represent a departure from 

the local plan if approved.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 8no. dwellings, along with 

associated parking, drainage, and hard and soft landscaping.  
 
1.2 The proposed  development would be arranged in two linear terraces of 4no. dwellings, 

facing north and south respectively. The dwellings would be separated by a central access 
road extending from north-west to south-east, with a turning head located to the south-east. 
The dwellings would extend over two storeys, with a mixed palette of materials including 
render and timber cladding. Gable features would be provided to the frontage of the site, with 
landscaping to the front of each dwellings alongside dedicated parking. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.3 The application site is positioned to the south-east of Sincox Lane, outside of any defined 

built-up area boundary. The site comprises a former commercial site, with the area currently 
unused and comprising hardstanding.  

 
1.4 The site is located approximately 4.5km north-east of West Chiltington and approximately 

5.8km north-west of Ashington. The wider area primarily consists of open countryside, with 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



a scattering of farm enterprises and sporadic residential development within the wider 
locality.  

 
1.5 The site is bound by mature hedging to the north-western boundary, with the
[...]
r criteria. This criterion includes: 
supporting the needs of agriculture or forestry; enabling the extraction of minerals or the 
disposal of waste; providing for quiet informal recreational use; or enabling the sustainable 
development of rural areas. The proposed development does not meet any of this criterion, 
nor is it considered to be essential to the countryside location, and does not therefore comply 
with Policy 26 of the HDPF. 

 

Page 22



6.12 The application site lies outside of the built-up area, and is therefore considered to be within 
the countryside in policy terms. The site is located approximately 4.5km north-east of West 
Chiltington and approximately 5.8km north-west of Ashington. As such, the application site 
does not adjoin an identified settlement, and is not considered to be close to any identified 
settlements. Occupiers of the development would therefore be wholly reliant on the car to 
access all services. On this basis the location of the site is not considered to be sustainable 
for housing development. 

 
6.13 It is recognised that the Applicant has made reference to an extant planning permission under 

reference SP/48/98 for the erection of a two storey building to be used for B1 use. Following 
the demolition of the buildings on the site, a letter dated 28 November 2006 confirmed that 
works pursuant of the permission had been commenced by the laying of foundations. This 
letter confirmed that the planning permission had been implemented, and as such this extant 
permission is of weight when considering the current application. 

 
6.14 Policy 2 of the HDPF states that the effective use of land by reusing land that has been 

previously developed (brownfield land) will be encouraged provided that it is not of high 
environmental value. The aim of this policy is to encourage the appropriate re-use of 
brownfield sites in sustainable locations, locating new development in sustainable locations 
that respect environmental capacit
[...]
s (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/23/2278

Former Arun Feedmills, Sincox Lane, Shipley, West Sussex

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

21/03/2024

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Robert Hermitage Tel: 01403 215382 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 05 March 2024 

DEVELOPMENT: 

Variation of Conditions 1,8,9,10, and 13 of previously approved application 
DC/22/2048 (Variation of condition 1 of previously approved application 
reference DC/22/1571 (Variation of condition 1 of previously approved 
application DC/22/0085 (Variation of Condition 1 (plans) and Removal of 
Condition 4 (finished floor levels), 5 (materials), 6 (water use), and 7 
(landscaping) of previously approved application DC/19/1229 (Erection of 
2.No two storey detached dwellings with associated parking and garage, 
landscaping and creation of hard standing) to allow for design alterations 
to Unit 2) to allow for the phasing of the overall scheme) to allow for minor 
design changes to Unit 1.)  
 
Variation sought in respect of air source heat pump, drainage details, 
finished floor levels, engineering layout, and arboricultural details including 
tree protection plan. 

SITE: Boreham House, Church Street Rudgwick West Sussex RH12 3EF    

WARD: Rudgwick 

APPLICATION: DC/23/2142 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr and Mrs Phil and Catherine Holcombe   Address: No.5 61 
Wilbury Road Hove East Sussex BN3 3PB     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
By request of Rudgwick Parish Council 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



1.1 The application entails a Section 73 submission to vary conditions attached to an existing 
planning permission on the site, ref: DC/22/2048.  The conditions which are proposed to be 
varied are, condition 1 (plans), 8 (details of the air source heat pump), 9 (foul/surface water 
drainage), 10 (finished floor levels) and 13 (arboricultural details).  The nature of the 
variations sought are detailed in Section 6. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.2 The application site comprises a large, detached dwelling known as Boreham House that is 

located within the built-up area boundary of Rudgwick. The site is located adjacent to the 
Rudgwick Conservation Area and lies close to a new residential/commercial development 
site at Windacres.  There are a number of Grade II Listed Buildings close to the site, with 
'Kings' being the closest set opposite the application site, with Southdown and Eames House 
being further north, and The Cottage further south along Church Street. There is a drop 
across the site of around 4m with the eastern boundary being higher. A large protected Oak 
Tree is located to the northern boundary with the neighbouring property of Everley. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion  
Policy 30 - Protected Landscapes 
Policy 31 - Gre
[...]
CLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight representations received 

contrary to recommendation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.1 This application seeks to apply for the demolition of existing amenity building, removal of two 
yurts and associated infrastructure. Change of use of land to residential and erection of 1no 
single storey dwellinghouse incorporated into the landscape. The proposal would incorporate 
2 vertical wind turbines and a ground source heat pump to the outside garden store. The 
roof would be a unique undulating form with floor to ceiling glazing on the southern elevation 
and would have 8 much smaller windows on the north elevation. The approximate 
dimensions would be a height of approximately 5 metres, an eaves of 3.20 metres and a 
width of 41 metres. The footprint of the building would be 385sqm. A schedule of materials 
has been submitted as part of the application which details that the external walls of the 
dwelling would be Horsham stone with the external doors being oak. The infrastructure would 
be an access drive in loose gravel.  
  

1.2 The application would incorporate as part of this a change of use of the land from recreational 
camping use to residential. The dwellinghouse would be 3 bedrooms and allow parking for 
up to four vehicles. The dwellinghouse would be set approximately 110metres from Winterpit 
Lane.  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.3 Holme Farm Orchard lies within a rural area on the southern side of Winterpit Lane, 

approximately 500m south east of the built-up area boundary of Mannings Heath. The land 
to the north of Winterpit Lane lies within the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
The built form within the surrounding area is largely detached dwellings set within spacious 
plots but are spatially sporadic. The nearest residential neighbou
[...]
500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

21/03/2024

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Amanda Wilkes Tel: 01403 215521 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 11th April 2024  

DEVELOPMENT: 

Stadium upgrades including additional capacity for 50 seated spectators, 
50 standing spectators and spectator toilets. Construction of additional 
changing room. Installation of perimeter pitch fencing and alterations to 
existing stadium perimeter fencing. Additional turnstile adjacent to 
existing. 
 

SITE: High Wood Hill Sports Ground, Wickhurst Lane, Broadbridge Heath, West 
Sussex, RH12 3YS    

WARD: Broadbridge Heath 

APPLICATION: DC/23/2074 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Peter Thirkettle   Address: High Wood Hill Sports Ground  
Wickhurst Lane Broadbridge Heath West Sussex RH12 3YS    

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The land is owned by the Council  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for upgrade improvement works to the 

Broadbridge Heath Football Club ground, shown on the proposed site layout plan as follows:  
• An additional stand added to the existing south stand to hold 50 seated spectators. 

This necessitates the repositioning of two existing stands and the two existing dugouts 
to allow sufficient walkway space for spectators. Fencing would be adjusted in order to 
accommodate the new stand.  

• A 11m x 4m canopy for 50 standing spectators attached to the south elevation of the 
clubhouse.  

• A new East Stands for 50 standing spectators. 
• Reconfiguration of the existing turnstiles in order to accommodate a second turnstile.  
• The location for the new toilet block (Option 2) which measures 6m x 3m and is shown 

to the west of the clubhouse adjacent to an existing storage unit. 
• Additional hardstanding surrounding the existing two flood light columns along the 

south side of the pitch.  
• Alteration of the existing 1100mm high pitch perimeter fencing to a solid panel rather 

than mesh as existing.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 
1.2 The upgrade improvements are presented as the following options (dependent on build 

costs):   
 

Element of Works Option 1 (Preferred) Option 2 
Spectator Toilets Modify existing clubhouse. 

changing room 4 
Purchase a container style. 
toilet block from ‘Portable 
Spaces’ 

50 Spaces for seated. 
spectators 

New Stand adjacent to existing 
South Stand 

New Stand adjacent to existing 
South Stand 

50 Spaces for standing. 
spectators 

Construct a 4m x 11m canopy to 
the south elevation of existing 
clubhouse 

Construct a new East Stand 
behind the goal to the, in the same 
style as the existing south and 
west stands. 

Additional Turnstile   
 
1.3 Implementing Option 1 as set out above would create a total new floor area 23.5m2 and 

implementing Option 2 as set out above would create a total new floor area of 41.5m2.  If 
both options are implemented together the total floor area created would be 65m2.  

 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.4 High Wood Hill Sports Ground is situated to the south of the Bridge Heath Leisure Centre 

and Indoor Bowls Club, within the Built-up Area boundary of Broadbridge Heath. It is 
bounded to the east by the slip road from the A24, to the south by the A281 link road, and to 
the west by residential development. There is a line of trees subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order along the northern site boundary.  Beyond the leisure centre and bowls club to the 
north lies the Broadbridge Heath Tesco and car park. 

 
1.5 The site sits considerably below the raised level of the junction of the A2
[...]
ith the permission of the Local Planning Authority by way of formal application. 
 

Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the locality and in accordance with Policy 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

.  
 
 
 

Page 84



E
l

1
5

9

St
a

33.6m

35

17

68

18

26

22

21

84

41

45

29

13

3
8

15

27

36

14

20

90

O
L

D
 W

IC
K

H
U

R
S

T
 L

A
N

E

Fairview

Wickhurst

16

5457

83

76

52

67

98

28

Horsham District

22

5

17

90

Su
b

31

12

W
H

IT
E

 C
L

O
S

E

C
A

R
TE

R
 D

R
IV

E

COOK WAY

A
D

A
M

S
 C

LO
S

E

BEALE CLOSE

A
24

4 to 12

42
64

88

Indoor Bowls Club

C
R

38.8m

1 to 24

66
 t

o
 8

2
L TwrL Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

The Tannery

Line of Posts

E
D

 &
 W

ar
d

 B
d

y

Sports Facility

El Sub Sta

1

16

22

14

14

1

20

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

09) DC/23/2074

High Wood Hill Sports Ground, Wickhurst Lane, Broadbridge Heath, 
West Sussex, RH12 3YS

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

21/03/2024

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE - APPROVE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE - REFUSE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	Date: 9th April 2024
	Report on Appeals: 25/01/2024 – 20/03/2024

	6 DC/23/2278 Former Arun Feedmills, Sincox Lane, Shipley
	06) DC-23-2278 map

	7 DC/23/2142 Boreham House, Church Street, Rudgwick
	07) DC-23-2142 map

	8 DC/22/2045 Holme Farm Orchard, Winterpit Lane, Mannings Heath, Horsham
	Addendum DC-22-2045
	08) DC-22-2045 map

	9 DC/23/2074 High Wood Hills Sports Ground, Wickhurst Lane, Broadbridge Heath
	09) DC-23-2074 map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
9 APRIL 2024 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tony Bevis (Vice-Chairman), James Brookes, Len Ellis-
Brown, Nigel Emery, Chris Franke, Anthony Frankland, 
Warwick Hellawell, Alex Jeffery, Liz Kitchen, Richard Landeryou, 
Dennis Livingstone, Jay Mercer, John Milne, Colin Minto, David Skipp, 
Clive Trott, Tricia Youtan and Claire Vickers 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Peter van der Borgh, Colette Blackburn, Martin Boffey, 

Ruth Fletcher, Nick Grant, Kasia Greenwood, Jon Olson, Sam Raby 
and Jonathan Taylor 

   
  

PCN/66   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/67   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/23/2074 Councillor James Brookes declared an interest in the item as he 
knew the applicant and the agent. He spoke as a member of the public and 
then left the room and did not participate in the debate or the vote. 
  
DC/23/2142 Councillor Richard Landeryou declared an interest in the item as 
he is a member of Rudgwick Preservation Society who intended to lodge an 
objection to the application. He did not sit on the committee lodging the 
objection so contributed to the debate and took part in the vote.  
  

PCN/68   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/69   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/70   DC/23/2278 FORMER ARUN FEEDMILLS, SINCOX LANE, SHIPLEY 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning consent for the erection of eight dwellings, with associated 
parking, drainage, and hard and soft landscaping.  
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
9 April 2024 

 

 
2 

The application site is positioned to the south-east of Sincox Lane, outside of 
any defined built-up area boundary. The site comprised a former commercial 
site, with the area currently unused and comprising hardstanding. The site is 
located approximately 4.5km north-east of West Chiltington and approximately 
5.8km north-west of Ashington. The wider area primarily consists of open 
countryside with a scattering of farm enterprises and sporadic residential 
development within the wider locality. 
  
Seven letters of objection were received, 6 letters supported the proposal and 
Shipley Parish Council objected to the application.  
  
The agent for the application spoke in support.  
 
Members had concerns regarding the impact of the proposed development on 
the landscape and they felt that the applicant had not successfully 
demonstrated water neutrality.  
  
It was proposed and seconded to vote on a motion to refuse the application on 
the grounds of impact to the landscape and lack of demonstrated water 
neutrality. This motion was lost. 
  
Members then voted to approve the application as recommended in the report.  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That DC/23/2278 be delegated approval to the Head of Development in 
accordance with the officers amended recommendation to finalise conditions, 
given discussion is taking place regarding drainage. 
  

PCN/71   DC/23/2142 BOREHAM HOUSE, CHURCH STREET, RUDGWICK 
 
  
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought variation of conditions 1, 8, 9, 10 and 13 of the previously approved 
application DC/22/2048. The conditions related to plans, details of the air 
source heat pump, foul/surface water drainage, finished floor levels and 
arboriculture details. The nature of the variations sought were detailed in 
Section 6. 
  
The application site comprises a large, detached dwelling known as Boreham 
House that is located within the built-up area boundary of Rudgwick. The site is 
located adjacent to the Rudgwick Conservation Area and lies close to a new 
residential/commercial development site at Windacres. There are several Grade 
II Listed Buildings close to the site.  
  
Twenty-two letters of representation were received objecting to the proposal 
following the publication of the committee report a further letter of objection has 
also been received. Rudgwick Parish Council objected to the application. 



Planning Committee (North) 
9 April 2024 

3 

 

 
3 

  
Rudgwick Parish Council spoke in objection to the application as well as two 
members of the public. One speaker also spoke in objection, on behalf of 
Rudgwick Preservation Society. The agent spoke in support of the proposal.  
  
Members discussed the detrimental impact of the development on the 
neighbouring trees due to the proximity, potential loss and site being within the 
root protection area The proposal was also contrary to section 136 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 33 of the Horsham District 
Council Planning Framework.  
  
            RESOLVED                 
  
That DC/23/2142 be refused in contrary to the officer recommendation for the 
following reason: 
  
The proposed amendment, by virtue of its proximity to nearby trees would result 
in harm to the health and potential loss of the tree/s. The development is within 
the root protection area of a retained tree where development is undesirable, 
and in this case avoidable. This is contrary to Policy 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework and Paragraph 136 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023). 
  

PCN/72   DC/22/2045 HOLME FARM ORCHARD, WINTERPIT LANE, MANNINGS 
HEATH, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought consent for the demolition of existing amenity building, removal of two 
yurts and associated infrastructure. Change of use of land to residential and 
erection of one single storey dwellinghouse incorporated into the landscape. 
  
Holme Farm Orchard lies within a rural area on the southern side of Winterpit 
Lane, approximately 500m southeast of the built-up area boundary of Mannings 
Heath. The land to the north of Winterpit Lane lies within the High Weald Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  
  
Thirty-two letters of representation were received objecting to the proposal, 
including two from outside of the district. Thirteen letters of representation were 
received in support of the application, including one from outside the district.  
  
Following the publication of the committee report Nuthurst Parish Council 
objected to the application and details were published in an addendum.  
  
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application. The applicant 
and one member of the public spoke in support.  
  
Members discussed the objections to the application noted in the report and 
raised concerns regarding the conversion of the yurts to a residential dwelling in 
the future. Additionally, some Members felt that they were not best placed to 



 Planning Committee (North) 
9 April 2024 

 

 
4 

make judgement on whether the application merited approval on the basis that 
the design was of exceptional quality as per Paragraph 48 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That DC/22/2045 be refused in line with officers’ recommendation.  
  
  
  

PCN/73   DC/23/2074 HIGH WOOD HILLS SPORTS GROUND, WICKHURST LANE, 
BROADBRIDGE HEATH 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought consent for stadium upgrades including additional capacity for 50 seated 
spectators, 
50 standing spectators and spectator toilets. Construction of additional 
changing room. Installation of perimeter pitch fencing and alterations to existing 
stadium perimeter fencing. Additional turnstile adjacent to the existing one.  
  
High Wood Hill Sports Ground is situated to the south of the Bridge Heath 
Leisure Centre and Indoor Bowls Club, within the Built-up Area boundary of 
Broadbridge Heath. It is bounded to the east by the slip road from the A24, to 
the south by the A281 link road, and to the west by residential development. 
There is a line of trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order along the northern 
site boundary. Beyond the leisure centre and bowls club to the north lies the 
Broadbridge Heath Tesco and car park. 
  
Two neighbour letters of objection were received. Broadbridge Heath Parish 
Council raised no objection to the application.  
  
Councillor James Brookes spoke as a member of the public on this item, then 
left the room for the duration of the discussion and did not vote.  
  
Members discussed the positives of the infrastructure detailed in the application 
on the football club and were supportive of the recommendation.  
  
            RESOLVED  
  
That DC/23/2074 be approved in accordance with officer recommendation.  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 



Planning Committee (North) 
9 April 2024 

5 

 

 
5 

CHAIRMAN 


